Universal Service Fund since 1998/99 and the Human Resources Fund for 1998/99 and 1999/00.
8) Including diamond export duties, miscellaneous customs and excise income, as well as ordinary levy collections.
9) Revenue received by SARS in respect of taxation which could not be allocated to specific revenue types. Previously shown as part of other non-tax revenue.

10) Premiums received on destination bonds on switch options, previously included in revenue, are now reflected under extraordinary receipts, but includes
domestic and foreign grants previously shown separately as Grants received (RDP Fund).

11) South African Custom Union payments (excluding payments to the former TBVC states and self-governing territories).  Payments to the Central Revenue Fund
of Namibia up to independence are included.

12) Sales of strategic fuel stocks, proceeds from sales of state assets and certain other receipts are, by law, paid into the National Revenue Fund, but are no
regarded as revenue.

 165

   2006 Budget Review

Table 3

Main Budget:

Revenue – detailed classification

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05

Actual Before After Revised Actual
collections tax proposals estimate collection

R thousands

Taxes on income and profits 164 565 931 171 962 773 193 260 200 189 198 200 189 900 000   195 219 114
Income tax on persons and individuals 94 336 679 98 495 130 110 000 000 105 938 000 110 950 000   110 981 881
Tax on corporate income

Companies 55 745 054 60 880 803 68 800 000 68 800 000 65 450 000   70 781 871
Secondary tax on companies 6 325 581 6 132 930 6 760 000 6 760 000 7 600 000   7 487 073
Tax on retirement funds 6 989 650 4 897 650 6 000 000 6 000 000 4 500 000   4 406 121

Other
Interest on overdue income tax  1 168 967 1 556 260 1 700 200 1 700 200 1 400 000   1 562 168

Taxes on payroll and workforce 3 352 054 3 896 435 4 300 000 4 300 000 4 600 000   4 443 296
Skills development levy 3 352 054 3 896 435 4 300 000 4 300 000 4 600 000   4 443 296

Taxes on property 5 084 644 6 707 470 6 970 000 6 870 000 8 928 000   9 012 634
Estate, inheritance and gift taxes

Donations tax  17 696 17 131 20 000 20 000 28 000   25 189
Estate duty  432 726 417 130 450 000 450 000 500 000   506 914

Taxes on financial and capital transactions
Marketable securities tax  1 205 176 1 101 147 1 200 000 1 200 000 1 200 000   1 365 902
Transfer duties  3 429 046 5 172 062 5 300 000 5 200 000 7 200 000   7 114 629

Domestic taxes on goods and services 97 581 850 110 173 530 119 417 411 121 549 411 129 033 280   131 982 800
Value-added tax 70 149 852 80 681 755 89 500 000 89 500 000 95 500 000   98 157 875
Specific excise duties

Beer  3 007 130 3 448 727 3 660 000 3 984 400 3 966 000   3 963 493
Sorghum beer and sorghum flour  37 656 38 989 36 911 36 911 36 000   42 448
Wine and other fermented beverages 544 656 513 667 407 000 521 800 695 000   739 748
Mineral water 15 486 8 659 – – –   –
Spirits 1 131 377 1 200 950 1 617 000 1 837 300 1 638 000   1 507 530
Cigarettes and cigarette tobacco 4 213 328 4 698 781 4 416 000 5 147 100 5 340 000   5 348 515
Pipe tobacco and cigars 370 553 336 262 557 000 619 400 364 000   389 370
Petroleum products 1) 680 739 786 786 765 000 765 000 806 000   802 312
Revenue from neighbouring countries 2) 421 701 331 755 200 000 200 000 130 000   273 237

Ad valorem  excise duties 1 050 184 1 016 151 1 140 000 910 000 1 100 000   1 015 184
Levies on fuel 15 333 757 16 652 388 16 500 000 17 409 000 18 800 000   19 190 431
Taxes on specific services

Levy on financial services  770 -206 – – –   -2 807
Taxes on use of goods or permission to use goods
or to perform activities

Air departure tax 324 757 367 163 380 000 380 000 420 000   412 176
Plastic bags levy – – 90 000 90 000 40 000   41 214

Mining leases and ownership
Other mines 270 339 64 958 108 500 108 500 105 000   2 226

Other
Universal Service Fund 29 565 26 745 40 000 40 000 93 280   99 848

Taxes on international trade and transactions 9 619 759 8 414 278 10 476 000 10 476 000 11 650 000   13 285 694
Import duties

Customs duties 9 330 656 8 479 415 9 500 000 9 500 000 11 500 000   12 888 364
Import surcharges 19 – – – –   –

Other
Ordinary levy 5 130 591 650 000 650 000 –   103
Miscellaneous customs and excise receipts 283 954 -65 728 326 000 326 000 150 000   397 227

Other taxes 1 572 419 1 360 087 1 570 000 1 300 000 1 150 000   1 167 655
Stamp duties and fees 1 572 419 1 360 087 1 570 000 1 300 000 1 150 000   1 167 655

State Miscellaneous Revenue (SMR) 3) 432 997 -7 064 –  – –   -130 927

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (gross) 282 209 654 302 507 509 335 993 611 333 693 611 345 261 280   354 980 266

1) Specific excise duties on petrol, distillate fuel, residual fuel and base oil.
2) Excise duties which are collected by the BLNS countries, former self-governing territories and TBVC states.
3) Revenue received by SARS in respect of taxation which could not be allocated to specific revenue types.

[…]

–   –   –   – – – Ordinary levy

200 000   200 000   360 000   -9,4% 400 000 400 000 Miscellaneous customs and excise receipts

1 250 000   900 000   870 000   -25,5% 974 000 964 000 Other taxes
1 250 000   900 000   870 000   -25,5% 974 000 964 000 Stamp duties and fees

–   –   –   –   –  – 3) State Miscellaneous Revenue (SMR)

382 155 000   372 774 300   417 050 000   17,5% 475 913 500 456 786 000 TOTAL TAX REVENUE (gross)

Revenue Fund of Namibia up to independence are included.
5) Unallocated departmental revenue previously classified by departments as miscellaneous revenue.
6) Sales of strategic fuel stocks, proceeds from sales of state assets and certain other receipts are, by law, paid into the National Revenue Fund,

but are not regarded as revenue. The 2005/06 revised estimate includes the proceeds from the foreign exchange amnesty.

 167

   2006 Budget Review

Table 3

Main Budget:

Revenue – detailed classification

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05

Actual Before After Revised Actual
collections tax proposals estimate collection

R thousands

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (gross) 282 209 654 302 507 509 335 993 611 333 693 611 345 261 280   354 980 266

Less: SACU payments 4) -8 259 425 -9 722 697 -13 327 791 -13 327 791  -13 327 791  -13 327 791
Payments in terms of Customs Union agreements
   (sec. 51(2) of Act 91 of 1964) -8 259 425 -9 722 697 -13 327 791 -13 327 791  -13 327 791  -13 327 791

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (net of SACU payments) 273 950 229 292 784 812 322 665 820 320 365 820 331 933 489   341 652 475

Sales of goods and services other than capital assets 966 335 2 448 943 2 465 000 2 465 000 1 910 000   2 205 593

Sales of goods and services produced by departments
Administrative fees 708 769 1 820 509 1 700 000 1 700 000 1 280 000   1 611 604
Other sales 207 488 614 840 750 000 750 000 470 000   448 075

Sales of scrap, waste, arms and other used current goods 50 078 13 594 15 000 15 000 160 000   145 914

Transfers received 117 495 130 121 6 000 6 000 4 500   3 740
of which: foreign grants received 117 495 66 685 – – –

Fines, penalties and forfeits 185 188 344 109 240 000 240 000 395 000   387 653
of which: foreign exchange amnesty proceeds – – – – –   –

Interest, dividends and rent on land 2 910 473 3 008 272 3 233 180 3 233 180 3 183 868   2 923 380
Interest

Cash balances 216 690 144 900 130 000 130 000 128 504   133 931
Corporation for Public Deposits 28 878 40 375 43 200 43 200 68 120   90 819
Exchequer deposits 1 269 605 1 779 616 1 500 000 1 500 000 1 700 000   1 504 448
Other 126 397 – – – –   –

Dividends
ACSA 119 000 246 177 256 270 256 270 170 000   170 086
Central Energy Fund 290 000 189 221 303 431 303 431 –   –
Eskom 560 000 – 594 941 594 941 569 000   569 000
Industrial Development Corporation 55 000 55 000 57 255 57 255 60 000   –
Operating surpluses of accounts and enterprises 72 906 – 10 000 10 000 –   –
Reserve Bank 7 136 170 664 187 730 187 730 73 157   73 157
SA Broadcasting Corporation 1 791 1 780 1 853 1 853 1 780   –
Telkom – 186 797 – – 228 307   228 307
SAFCOL – 68 000 – – 30 000   30 000
Denel – – – – –   –
Other – 1 588 – – –   15 864

Rent on land 163 070 124 154 148 500 148 500 155 000   107 768

Other revenue 12 426 – – – –   –
Unspecified 5) 12 426 – – – –   –

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE 4 191 917 5 931 445 5 944 180 5 944 180 5 493 368   5 520 366

TOTAL CURRENT REVENUE 278 142 146 298 716 257 328 610 000 326 310 000 337 426 857   347 172 841

Sales of capital assets 57 848 16 493 16 200 16 200 43 143   26 187

Transactions in assets and liabilities
(Recoveries of loans) 307 749 698 409 630 000 630 000 490 189   655 377

TOTAL BUDGET REVENUE 278 507 743 299 431 159 329 256 200 326 956 200 337 960 189   347 854 405

Receipts not regarded as revenue 6) 8 167 881 1 598 205 2 742 100 2 742 100 1 646 059 2 492 046
Proceeds from state asset restructuring 7 994 094 9 182 2 500 000 2 500 000 13 333 26 018
Adjustments due to transactions in government stock 173 787 1 589 023 242 100 242 100 1 632 726   2 466 028

1) Specific excise duties on petrol, distillate fuel, residual fuel and base oil.
2) Excise duties which are collected by the BLNS countries, former self-governing territories and TBVC states.
3) Revenue received by SARS in respect of taxation which could not be allocated to specific revenue types.
4) South African Custom Union payments (excluding payments to the former TBVC states and self-governing territories).  Payments to the Central

 168

 Annexure B: Statistical Tables

Table 3

Main Budget:

Revenue – detailed classification

2005/06 2006/07

Budget estimates % change on
Before After Revised 2004/05 Before After